

No. 20-1530 (Consolidated Case
Nos. 20-1531, 20-1780, 20-1778)

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**MERITS BRIEF OF PETITIONER
THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, NO. 20-1780**

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

MATTHEW SAGSVEEN
Solicitor General
MARGARET OLSON
Assistant Attorney General
NORTH DAKOTA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
600 E. Boulevard Avenue
#125
Bismarck, ND 58505
Telephone: (701) 328-3640
Email: masagsve@nd.gov
maiolson@nd.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of North Dakota

PAUL M. SEBY*
Special Assistant
Attorney General

MATTHEW K. TIESLAU
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 572-6500
Facsimile: (303) 572-6540
Email: sebyp@gtlaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion Below & Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	11
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	11
B. The Clean Power Plan	15
C. The Affordable Clean Energy Rule.....	20
D. Procedural History	22
Summary of the Argument	25
Argument	29
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Improperly In- terpreted the Plain Text of Section 111 of the Clean Air Act	29
A. The Plain Text of the Clean Air Act Mandates that the States have the Primary Role in Setting Standards of Performance Under the Coopera- tive Federalism Codified in Section 111(d)(1).....	33
B. The Plain Text of the Clean Air Act Mandates that the BSER Set by EPA for Existing Sources be Adequately Demonstrated and Achievable for Application “At” and “To” Existing Sources	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
i. The BSER Set by EPA Must be “Adequately Demonstrated” for Individual Existing Sources	48
ii. The BSER Set by EPA for Existing Sources Must be “Adequately Demonstrated” and Allow States to Establish Emission Limitations that are “Achievable” by Existing Sources	51
iii. The States’ Authority to Establish Standards of Performance “At” and “To” Individual Existing Sources Cannot Be Infringed Upon	53
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	38, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>American Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	43, 44, 45
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	38, 39
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	1, 24
<i>BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	34
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	34
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	33
<i>FCC v. RCA Commc’ns</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953)	5
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	11
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	34
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	28, 51
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	30
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6, 11, 30, 33
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>State of North Dakota v. EPA</i> , No. 15A793 (Jan. 29, 2016)	9
<i>State of West Virginia, et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases) (D.C. Cir., Oct. 23, 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	25, 37
<i>U.S. v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007)	28, 51
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	37, 38
<i>West Virginia, et al. v. EPA</i> , Nos. 15A773, 15A776, 15A778, 15A787, 15A793 (Feb. 9, 2016).....	9, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7410	1, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7411	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 7602	2
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k).....	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS	
<i>Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emissions Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/committees/environmental-energy/practice/2016/021716-energy-supreme-court-stays-epas-clean-power-plan/>20
